### LOCKE LIDDELL & SAPP LLP

ATTORNEYS & Counselors

2200 Ross Avenue Suite 2200 Dallas, Texas 75201-6776

Austin • Dallas • Houston • New Orleans

(214) 740-8000 Fax: (214) 740-8800 www.lockeliddell.com

(214) 740-8469 fstevenson@lockeliddell.com

September 9, 2002

Jerry Hiebert Executive Director North Texas Tollway Authority 5900 West Plano Parkway, Suite 100 Dallas, Texas 75219

Wayne Bowen Weems
Assistant District Attorney
DALLAS COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
Administrative Building
5<sup>th</sup> Floor
411 Elm Street
Dallas, Texas 75202-3384

Alan D. Hendrix
Department of Public Works and Transportation
CITY OF DALLAS
Room L1-BN
1500 Marilla Street

VIA COURIER

HNTB CORPORATION DALLAS, TEXAS

VIA COURIER

**VIA COURIER** 

RE: North Texas Tollway Authority — Oak Lawn Project (LLS #67318/63190)

Dear Jerry, Bowen and Alan:

Dallas, Texas 75201

I am pleased to enclose two (2) original, fully executed and bound counterparts of the four-party Agreement between the State of Texas, the City of Dallas, Texas, the County of Dallas, Texas and the North Texas Tollway Authority for the Oak Lawn project.

Once again, many thanks for your hard work and patience regarding this Agreement.

Very truly yours,

Frank E. Stevenson I

FES:jj Enclosures

## North Texas Tollway Authority — Oak Lawn Improvements DISTRIBUTION LIST

TxDOT

Angela Green, Special Projects Office

Sue Reid, Legal Department

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

4777 East Highway 80 Mesquite, Texas 75150

COUNTY

Selas Camarillo

DALLAS COUNTY

411 Elm Street, 4th Floor Dallas, Texas 75202

CITY

Lawrence G. Scalf

Dallas City Attorney's Office

CITY OF DALLAS Room 7DN

1500 Marilla Street Dallas, Texas 75201

NTTA

Katharine D. Nees Mark A. Bouma Ghaleb Sunna Marcelle S. Jones

NORTH TEXAS TOLLWAY AUTHORITY 5900 West Plano Parkway, Suite 100

Dallas, Texas 75219

HNTB

John Becker

Michael Copeland HNTB CORPORATION

c/o North Texas Tollway Authority 5900 West Plano Parkway, Suite 100

Dallas, Texas 75219

Halff Associates

Dennis Satre

HALFF ASSOCIATES

c/o North Texas Tollway Authority 5900 West Plano Parkway, Suite 100

Dallas, Texas 75219

Control: 8044-1 ... 01
OAK LAWN AVENUE
From IH35E to Maple Avenue
Dallas County

#### **AGREEMENT**

## SURFACE TRANSPORTATION PROGRAM - METROPOLITAN MOBILITY REHABILITATION

by and between

#### THE STATE OF TEXAS,

acting by and through the Texas Department of Transportation,

#### THE CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS,

acting by and through the Dallas City Council,

#### THE COUNTY OF DALLAS, TEXAS,

acting by and through the duly elected Commissioners Court, and

#### NORTH TEXAS TOLLWAY AUTHORITY,

acting by and through the North Texas Tollway Authority's Board of Directors

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page
1.	CONTRA	ACT PERIOD	4
2.		OF PROJECT	4
3.		ITION OF RIGHT-OF-WAY AND RELOCATION ASSISTANCE	4
4.		OF-WAY DESCRIPTION	5
5.		ADJUSTMENTS / RELOCATIONS	5
6.		MNATION	6
7.	CERTIFI	CATION	6
8.	ENVIRO	NMENTAL MITIGATION	7
9.	ENGINE	ERING RESPONSIBILITIES	8
10.	CONSTE	RUCTION RESPONSIBILITIES	9
11.	MAINTE	ENANCE RESPONSIBILITIES	11
12.		IG RESPONSIBILITIES	11
13.	RIGHT-0	OF-WAY AND OTHER RESPONSIBILITIES	14
14.	<b>OWNER</b>	SHIP OF DOCUMENTS	15
15.	TERMIN	NATION	16
16.	INDEM	NIFICATION	17
17.	REMED		17
18.		LICY;DBE/MBE GUIDELINES	18
19.		IANCE WITH APPLICABLE LAWS	18
20.		ENANCE OF RECORDS	19 19
21.		AL DEBARMENT REQUIREMENTS	19
22.	DISPUT	ES WITH CONTRACTORS	19
23.		IVER OF SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY	20
24.	VENUE		20
25.		DMENTS	20
26.		CONSTRUCTION	20
27.	NOTICE		21
28.		GREEMENT	21
29.	AUTHC	PRIZATION	21
		NITION A TO-CONTROL AND AND	
		NTTA RESOLUTION NO. 45	
	IBIT B -		
EXH	IRLL C -	DALLAS COMMISSIONERS COURT ORDER TEXAS TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION MINUTE ORDER NO. 102542	2
H.X.H	11611	THE ANTERNATURE AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER	•

Control: 8044-18-001 OAK LAWN AVENUE From IH35E to Maple Avenue Dallas County

STATE OF TEXAS §
COUNTY OF TRAVIS

#### **AGREEMENT**

## SURFACE TRANSPORTATION PROGRAM – METROPOLITAN MOBILITY REHABILITATION

THIS AGREEMENT, is made as of this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2002, by and between the State of Texas, acting by and through the Texas Department of Transportation, hereinafter called the "State," the City of Dallas, Texas, acting by and through the Dallas City Council, hereinafter called the "City," the County of Dallas, Texas, acting by and through the duly elected Commissioners Court, hereinafter called the "County," and the North Texas Tollway Authority, acting by and through the North Texas Tollway Authority's Board of Directors, hereinafter called the "NTTA."

#### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Intermodal Surface Transportation Efficiency Act of 1991 ("ISTEA"), codified under Title 23 U.S.C. Section 101, <u>et seq.</u>, establishes the National Intermodal Transportation System that is economically efficient and environmentally sound, provides the foundation for the nation to compete in the global economy, and will move people and goods in an energy efficient manner; and

WHEREAS, Title 23 U.S.C. Section 133 establishes that surface transportation programs should be developed and implemented by the states' transportation agencies; and

WHEREAS, Title 23 U.S.C. Section 134 establishes that metropolitan planning organizations and the states' transportation agencies develop transportation plans and programs for urbanized areas of the applicable state; and

WHEREAS, the State, the City, the County, and the NTTA desire (1) improvements to Oak Lawn Avenue from IH35E to Maple Avenue, (2) the addition of a half-diamond interchange connecting the Dallas North Tollway to Oak Lawn, and (3) improvements to the Dallas North Tollway, all as more specifically described below, and these improvements, which are collectively referred to as the "Project," said Project having been submitted to and programmed by the local metropolitan planning organization for Federal funding under the Surface Transportation Program – Metropolitan Mobility Rehabilitation ("STP-MM") and under the Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality Improvement Program ("CMAQ"); and

WHEREAS, the Strategic Plan of the Texas Turnpike Authority, the entity to whose rights and obligations the NTTA has succeeded regarding the Project, provided for improved access from the southbound lanes of the Dallas North Tollway (the "DNT"), a turnpike project operated by the NTTA, to the Trinity Industrial District (the "District"), an area situated west of the DNT and bounded by the Trinity River, Continental Boulevard, the DNT and Inwood Road. A substantial amount of DNT traffic originates from or is destined to the District. The construction of the half-diamond interchange at the DNT and Oak Lawn will improve access to and from the District and the DNT. Furthermore, in order for the Interchange to operate properly, it is necessary for Oak Lawn Avenue to be improved in the manner described in this Agreement. In addition to the Interchange, the NTTA desires to further improve and expand the DNT between Maple Avenue and Harry Hines Boulevard at no cost to the County and without the use of certain "State Funds" hereinafter described; and

WHEREAS, Title 23 U.S.C. Section 120 establishes the Federal share of funding for Surface Transportation Programs for urbanized areas will not exceed eighty percent (80%) of eligible project costs; and

WHEREAS, the NTTA has offered to participate in the development and construction of the Project by providing funding, preparing or causing to have prepared the preliminary engineering and design plans, acquiring the necessary right-of-way, providing relocation assistance, preparing right-of-way description and value determinations, accomplishing the

adjustment of certain utilities, condemning property, providing certifications, providing environmental mitigation, letting and supervising the construction and inspection of the Project, and providing other necessary items as required by the State and described in this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Interlocal Cooperation Act, Chapter 791 of the Texas Government Code, authorizes local governmental entities to contract with one another, and with a state agency, to perform governmental functions and services under the terms thereof, and the parties have determined that mutual benefits and advantages can be obtained by finalizing their agreement as to the Project; and

WHEREAS, on the 6th day of October, 1997, the NTTA's Board of Directors passed Resolution No. 45, attached hereto as "Exhibit A" and made a part hereof for all purposes, authorizing the NTTA's participation in the development of the Project; and

WHEREAS, the City has offered to participate in the development and construction of the Project by providing funding, and providing other necessary items as required by the State and the NTTA; and

WHEREAS, on the 10<sup>th</sup> day of April, 1991, the Dallas City Council passed Resolution No. 91-1200, attached hereto as "Exhibit B" and made a part hereof for all purposes, authorizing the City's participation in the development of the Project; and

WHEREAS, the County has offered to participate in the development and construction of the Oak Lawn Avenue portion of the Project by providing funding and the use of existing road or street right-of-way as required by the State and the NTTA; and

WHEREAS, on the 6th day of fugust, 2002, the Dallas County Commissioners Court passed in open court Order No.2002 1415 attached hereto as "Exhibit C" and made a part hereof for all purposes, authorizing the County's participation in the development of the Project; and

WHEREAS, the State will secure the Federal cost share, review the engineering and right-of-way related items, and provide other items as required; and

WHEREAS, on the 29th day of July, 1993, the Texas Transportation Commission passed Minute Order 102542, attached hereto as "Exhibit D" and made a part hereof for all purposes, authorizing the Project through the State Transportation Improvement Program (TIP).

#### **AGREEMENT**

**NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants and agreements of the parties hereto, to be by them respectively kept and performed as hereinafter set forth, it is agreed as follows:

#### 1. CONTRACT PERIOD

This Agreement becomes effective upon final execution by the State and shall terminate upon completion of the Project or unless terminated or modified as hereinafter provided.

#### 2. SCOPE OF PROJECT

- A. The scope of the Project consists of (1) the widening and improving of Oak Lawn Avenue from four to six lanes from IH35E to Maple Avenue, including the necessary modifications to the Oak Lawn bridge and pavement approaches, referred to as the "Oak Lawn Improvements," (2) the addition of a half-diamond interchange connecting the DNT to Oak Lawn, referred to as the "Interchange," and (3) improvements to the DNT between Maple Avenue on the north and Harry Hines Boulevard on the south, including the widening and improving of the DNT within the aforesaid limits, referred to as the "DNT Expansion," all of these improvements being collectively referred to as the "Project," as shown in "Exhibit E" attached hereto and made a part hereof for all purposes.
- B. The State, the City, the County, and the NTTA agree the scope of the Project shall be limited to the scope as described in this Agreement.
- C. The City will continue to provide maintenance for all city roads within the limits of the Project until the NTTA's award of the construction contract. The NTTA will continue to provide maintenance for the DNT within the limits of the Project.

#### 3. ACQUISITION OF RIGHT-OF-WAY AND RELOCATION ASSISTANCE

The NTTA shall perform all necessary requirements to acquire the desired right-of-way required for the construction of the Project. The NTTA will comply with all requirements of Title II and Title III of the Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real

Property Acquisition Policies Act of 1970, Title 42 U.S.C. Section 4601, <u>et seq.</u>, including those provisions relating to incidental expenses incurred by the property owners, and benefits applicable to the relocation of any displaced person as defined in 49 CFR, 24.2(g) (collectively, the "Federal Acquisition Policies"). Documentation to support such compliance must be maintained and must be made available to the State and its representatives for review and inspection. The NTTA shall secure easements over any land in addition to normal right-of-way as may be indicated on the approved right-of-way map. The NTTA will be responsible for any additional right-of-way required for the completion of the Project, provided, however, that the parties acknowledge and agree that all of the anticipated right-of-way needs for the Project are shown on the Proposed Right-of-Way Map attached hereto as "Exhibit F" and made a part hereof for all purposes.

#### 4. RIGHT-OF-WAY DESCRIPTION

The NTTA will prepare right-of-way maps, property descriptions and other data as needed to properly describe the right-of-way that the NTTA is to acquire and provide for the Project. Tracings of the right-of-way maps shall be retained by the NTTA for its permanent records, and copies of said maps and property descriptions, shall be provided to the County, the City and the State for their records.

#### 5. <u>UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS / RELOCATIONS</u>

If the required right-of-way encroaches upon existing utilities and the Project requires the adjustment, removal or relocation of such utility facilities, the NTTA is responsible for determining the scope of utility work and for notifying the appropriate utility company to schedule adjustments in accordance with 43 Texas Administrative Code, Sec 21.31-21.53, if applicable. Unless otherwise provided by the owners of the utility facilities, the City shall be responsible for the utility work (including design and construction costs incurred by the City and/or, if the NTTA performs any portion of said work, by the NTTA which the City shall reimburse promptly) prior to and during construction that may be required in those areas that are in the City's existing or proposed right-of-way, in accordance with applicable state law, regulations, policies and procedures. In addition, unless otherwise provided by the owners of the utility facilities, the NTTA shall be responsible for the utility work (but not for betterment or enhancement costs) prior to and

during construction that may be required in those areas that are in the NTTA's existing or proposed right-of-way, in accordance with applicable state law, regulations, policies and procedures. In the event additional utilities are required to be adjusted, removed or relocated during the construction of the Project, the City or the NTTA, in accordance with the allocation described above, will be responsible for accomplishing the additional utility work, unless this work is provided by the owners of the utility facilities.

#### 6. CONDEMNATION

Condemnation proceedings will be initiated at a time selected by the NTTA and will be the NTTA's responsibility at its sole expense as hereinafter indicated and limited. Prior to the filing for condemnation of property the title to which will be placed with the City, the NTTA shall obtain authorization of the condemnation proceedings from the Dallas City Council. Upon receiving a request from the NTTA for said authorization, the City's staff will promptly prepare the necessary resolution and briefing materials for consideration by the Dallas City Council and shall diligently pursue obtaining the authorization described above. The NTTA will concurrently file condemnation proceedings and a notice of lis pendens for each case, and in each case so filed the judgment of the court will decree title to the property condemned to the City, save and except any parcels or portions of parcels acquired by the NTTA for the construction of the Interchange or the DNT Expansion, which shall be held in the name of the NTTA. The City shall participate in said condemnation proceedings, whether as a named party or otherwise, to the extent necessary to permit title to be placed in the City's name.

#### 7. <u>CERTIFICATION</u>

The NTTA shall provide to the State, sixty (60) days prior to the construction contract let date, certification that all right-of-way has been acquired, all identified environmental problems have been remediated, and either all conflicting utilities have been adjusted to clear the proposed construction or provision for said adjustment has been made in the P.S.& E. (as hereinafter defined).

#### 8. ENVIRONMENTAL MITIGATION

- A. The NTTA will be responsible for the mitigation and remediation of any environmental problems associated with the development and construction of the Project to the extent necessary to satisfy any legal standards applicable to the Project. These may involve, but not be limited to, studies related to the following:
  - 1. public involvement,
  - 2. Environmental Impact Studies,
  - 3. Environmental Assessments,
  - 4. applicable environmental documents discussing social, economic and environmental impacts of the proposed project,
  - 5. noise analysis,
  - 6. air quality analysis,
  - 7. 4(f) lands such as public parks, recreational areas, wildlife/waterfowl refuges,
  - 8. historical and archeological sites as regulated by the State Historical Preservation Office and Texas Antiquities Commission,
  - 9. wetlands, Jurisdictional Waters, and vegetation as regulated by Texas Parks and Wildlife (TPW),
  - 10. prime and unique farmlands as regulated by Soil Conservation Service,
  - 11. threatened or endangered species as regulated by TPW and U.S. Fish and Wildlife,
  - 12. erosion control and applicable National Pollution Discharge Elimination System (NPDES), and
  - 13. applicable permits from U.S. Corps of Engineers.
- B. In addition, the NTTA will be responsible, to the extent needed to meet any applicable legal standards, for the assessment, remediation and/or disposal of regulated materials encountered prior to and during construction, which may include but not be limited to the following:
  - 1. asbestos containing materials as regulated in 40 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) 763,
  - 1. polychlorinated biphenols as regulated by 40 CFR 761,
  - 2. petroleum (*i.e.*, gasoline and diesel) contaminated soils as regulated by 31 Texas Administrative Code 334,
  - 3. Hazardous Waste as defined in 40 CFR 261,

- 4. Class I and II waste as regulated by Texas National Resource Conservation Commission,
- 5. infectious or blood borne pathogen waste,
- 6. radioactive waste, and
- 7. all Comprehensive Environmental Response and Comprehensive Liability Acts as identified in 40 CFR 300-399.

As specifically set forth in Article 7, the NTTA will not let the construction contract until all known environmental problems have been remediated by the NTTA so as to meet applicable legal standards.

#### 9. ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITIES

- A. The NTTA will prepare or cause to have prepared the Project's preliminary engineering necessary for the development of the plans, specifications and estimate (the "P.S.& E."). Development of the preliminary engineering shall include a schematic approved by the Federal Highway Administration, an environmental assessment and assistance to the State in public involvement, as required. To facilitate the NTTA's performance of its obligations under this Article 9, the State shall provide the NTTA with all planning documents and preliminary designs it previously prepared for the Project.
- B. The P.S.& E. shall be developed by the NTTA or its consultant, at the NTTA's sole cost, in accordance with the latest edition and revisions of the State's Standards, which for non-State Highway/non-Principal Arterial Street System (PASS) projects will be minimum American Association of State Highway and Transportation Officials' (AASHTO) Standards established in AASHTO's A Policy On Geometric Design of Highways and Streets, AASHTO's Guide for Design of Pavement Structures, the State's Standard Specifications for Construction of Highways, Streets and Bridges, and The Texas Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices (TMUTCD). For all items not discussed in the above documents, the American Association of State Highway and Transportation Official's A Policy On Geometric Design of Highways and Streets shall be referenced as guidance. The NTTA shall submit the completed P.S.& E. to the State and the City for review and approval, and the State and the City shall

provide their comments thereto within thirty (30) days of their receipt of the P.S.& E. The NTTA will not let a construction contract until the State and the City have approved the P.S.& E.

#### 10. CONSTRUCTION RESPONSIBILITIES

After the State's issuance of a letter of authority, the NTTA shall advertise for A. construction bids, issue bid proposals, receive and tabulate the bids and award a contract for construction of the Project in accordance with existing procedures The NTTA shall use its established bidding and and applicable laws. procurement procedures and shall have State concurrence prior to awarding the contract, said approval or disapproval of the proposed contract to be provided in the State's reasonable judgment within ten (10) days following its receipt thereof. Any change orders, supplemental agreements or additional work orders regarding the Oak Lawn Improvements and/or the Interchange which may become necessary subsequent to the award of the construction contract shall be subject to the prior approval of the State in accordance with this Section A. The State shall provide its comments to any proposed change orders, supplemental agreements or additional work orders which increase the cost of the Project less than \$300,000.00 within ten (10) working days of its receipt thereof; the State shall not unreasonably withhold its consent to any changed, supplemental or additional work provided the P.S.& E. continue to comply with the State's Standards enumerated in Section B. of Article 9. above, and the State shall fully cooperate with the NTTA to expedite any review of proposed change orders, supplemental agreements, or additional work orders which increase the cost of the Project \$300,000.00 or more. The State shall require that any construction contract obligate the contractor to (1) list the State as "additional insured" with respect to any insurance for which the contractor must obtain an "additional insured" rider or amendment and (2) cause any such insurance policies to be properly endorsed to provide for a waiver of the insurance company's right of subrogation against any insured or additional insured thereunder. Prior to the NTTA performing any work on this Project, the NTTA shall furnish to the State a completed Certificate of Insurance (Form 1560, latest version) evidencing NTTA's compliance with the preceding sentence.

The State will make suitable inspection of materials and equipment, and the work B. of installation sufficient to determine and permit certification that the Oak Lawn Improvements, the Interchange and their components meet the applicable requirements of the P.S.& E. The State will promptly notify the NTTA of any failure of materials, equipment, or installation methods, and the NTTA shall take such measures as reasonably necessary to obtain acceptable materials, equipment The State will accomplish these and installation methods without delay. inspection responsibilities by making periodic reviews. Further, the State's approval or disapproval of materials, equipment, installation methods or record keeping shall be in accordance with the standards, procedures, policies and requirements utilized by the State on its own highway improvement projects, and the NTTA may utilize all methods and remedies available to the State under similar circumstances and applicable to any such approval or disapproval of materials, equipment, installation methods or record keeping. The State and the NTTA will use best efforts to fully address any conditions or events that may arise during inspection of the Project. The City and County will be allowed to observe the construction work upon reasonable prior notice to the NTTA, provided the observation does not interfere with the work being performed by the NTTA's contractor. Consistent with the NTTA's responsibility to supervise and inspect all construction work for the Project and to lessen the possibility of conflicting directives and resulting delays, the State, the City and the County shall communicate all comments regarding the construction to the NTTA only, and shall not redirect or manage construction workers or site activities, except the State may do so in response to a bona fide emergency, as determined in the State's reasonable judgment. The foregoing sentence shall not apply to all work regarding water, sewer and other Dallas Water Utilities facilities for which the City shall be responsible for said supervision, inspection and management.

C. Upon completion of the Project, the NTTA will issue to the State, City, and County, a "Notification of Completion," acknowledging that the Project has been completed.

#### 11. MAINTENANCE RESPONSIBILITIES

Upon completion of the Project, the City will assume responsibility for maintenance of Oak Lawn Avenue within the limits of the Project, together with all traffic signalization systems within said limits or related thereto. Upon completion of the Project, the NTTA will assume responsibility for the maintenance of (1) the Interchange, said responsibility to extend the length of the Interchange up to its intersection with the right-of-way line of Oak Lawn Avenue, and (2) all portions of the DNT included in the Project. In no event shall the NTTA be responsible for the maintenance of city roads or any other structures situated on City or County property subsequent to completion of the Project.

#### 12. FUNDING RESPONSIBILITIES

A. The items subject to Federal reimbursement for this Project are construction costs, construction engineering and testing services, and State review. The estimated costs of the Project (Oak Lawn Improvements, Interchange, and DNT Expansion) are depicted in the following table:

\$12,058,000
\$100,000
\$1,205,800
\$120,580
\$13,484,380

B. The allocation of funding responsibilities based upon the estimated construction costs are depicted on the following table:

Federal STP-MM / CMAQ Funds	\$9,791,537
State Funds	\$100,000
NTTA Funds	\$1,458,843
Dallas County Funds	\$2,134,000
Total Estimated Construction Cost	\$13,484,380

- C. STATE. The State will be responsible for securing the Federal share of funding required for the development and construction of the Project, in an amount not to exceed the lesser of (1) \$9,791,537 or (2) eighty percent (80%) of the total cost to complete the Project. The State will contribute \$100,000 to be applied to the additional cost of amenities/landscaping for the Project, said \$100,000 being comprised of \$50,000 previously paid by the City to the State to evaluate the Project, plus a matching \$50,000 from the State.
- D. NTTA. The estimated NTTA share toward the construction of the Project is \$1,458,843. The NTTA's funding contribution toward the Project is from the NTTA Capital Improvement Fund. The NTTA's share does not include or limit its payment of costs incurred by the NTTA in satisfying its engineering, right-of-way, utility relocation and environmental mitigation obligations under this Agreement. Funding for preparing the P.S.& E., preliminary engineering, and right-of-way related items, including, but not limited to, the process of acquisition and securing of fee interests and easements, acquisition, relocation, right-of-way description and value determination, the specified utility adjustments, condemnation, certifications and environmental mitigation items in accordance with this Agreement, will be the sole responsibility of the NTTA.
- E. COUNTY. The State, the NTTA, and the City agree the County's funding contribution to the Oak Lawn Improvements and the Interchange is \$2,134,000 from the County 1991 Transportation Bond Program. The State, the NTTA, and the City agree that notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, any supplemental agreement, amendment or change hereto, the cumulative total of all costs, expenses, and/or any other obligation(s) incurred by the County for the Project pursuant to this Agreement shall not exceed \$2,134,000, and the Project's use of County-owned right-of-way as provided in Article 13 (RIGHT-OF-WAY AND OTHER RESPONSIBILITIES). All parties further agree that all of such sum shall be expended only for Project costs pertaining to non-tolled (non-DNT Expansion) features of the Project. No portion of the County funding shall be used for the DNT Expansion.

- F. The NTTA, the County, and the City will be responsible for any non-federal participation costs associated with the Project, subject to the limits set forth in this Agreement (including, without limitation, the \$2,134,000 maximum limit on the County's obligations and the limits on the City's obligations). If funds become unavailable, the termination provisions of Articles 15 and 17 of this Agreement shall apply.
- G. Upon execution of this Agreement, the NTTA will submit a check or warrant made payable to the "Texas Department of Transportation" in the amount of \$24,116. These funds will be utilized by the State to review the engineering documentation and cover other incidental costs. The remainder of the State review costs will be funded under Section I. of this Article 12.
- H. Funding for preparing the P.S.& E., preliminary engineering, right-of-way related items, including, but not limited to, the process of acquisition and securing of fee interests and easements, acquisition, relocation, right-of-way description and value determination, utility adjustments, condemnation, certifications and environmental mitigation items, will be the sole responsibility of the NTTA.
- I. One hundred twenty (120) days prior to the date set by the NTTA for receipt of the construction bids, the NTTA will notify the State and the County to make available funding required for the construction of the Project. Within ninety (90) days thereafter, the County shall remit a check or warrant payable to the "North Texas Tollway Authority" in the amount of \$2,134,000. The NTTA contemporaneously shall remit a check or warrant payable to the "Texas Department of Transportation" in the amount of \$96,464 for the remainder of the State review costs (\$120,580 less \$24,116 previously paid for State review under Section G. of this Article 12.).
- J. The State shall directly reimburse to the NTTA costs that have been incurred and are applicable to the State cost sharing arrangement established herein. The payments to the NTTA for services rendered will be made monthly based on eighty percent (80%) of the total Project costs, provided that in no event shall the \$100,000 of "State Funds," as indicated in Section B. of this Article 12, be used to

reimburse the NTTA for Project costs other than those costs pertaining to non-tolled features of the Project (which are agreed to be composed of all costs of the Oak Lawn Improvements [estimated as \$8.721 million] and all costs of the Interchange [estimated as \$1.728 million]), on an itemized and certified statement reasonably acceptable to the State. All costs of the DNT Expansion (estimated as \$1.609 million) pertain to tolled features of the Project and shall not be reimbursed to the NTTA with the aforementioned \$100,000 of State Funds. The foregoing restriction shall not apply to the \$9,791,537 of "Federal STP-MM/CMAQ Funds" as indicated in Section B. of this Article 12.

- K. The itemized and certified statements shall show the total amount reimbursed to the date of submission and the amount due and payable as of the date of the current statement.
- L. The original Form 132, substantially in the form attached hereto as "Exhibit G," or an invoice that is acceptable to the State, should be submitted directly to the District office, attention: District Engineer, to expedite processing. Upon receipt and approval of each statement, the Department shall pay the amount which is due and payable within thirty (30) days. The Department will approve or notify the NTTA of its basis for disapproval in accordance with V.T.C.A., Government Code § 2251 et seq.
- M. The State may conduct a final audit upon completion of the work authorized. If the result of that audit differs from the reimbursement amount previously paid by the NTTA, the NTTA or the State, as applicable, shall make the appropriate adjusting payment.

#### 13. RIGHT-OF-WAY AND OTHER RESPONSIBILITIES

Without releasing the NTTA from its obligation to fund right-of-way costs for the Project pursuant to Section D. of Article 12, the County hereby irrevocably consents, at no cost to the NTTA, the State or the City, to the use of County road or street right-of-way or other property existing within the Project's limits for the construction of the non-tolled (non-DNT Expansion) portion of the Project. This consent includes the approximately 14.00 foot by approximately 511.22 foot strip of land retained by the County for Oak

Lawn Avenue future right-of-way (the "County Land"). Such consent does not warrant title to any land nor does the County give any warranty, statutory or otherwise, regarding The County Land will be considered as existing right-of-way for road purposes and all provisions contained in this Agreement shall apply to the County Land without further cost or contribution from the County in excess of its \$2,134,000.00 contribution. All damage to, relocations and/or adjustments of public or private facilities and structures and hazardous or regulated material remediation, if any, located under, in or on the County Land shall be a Project cost and, upon completion of the Project, the City agrees that such area will be maintained at its sole cost and expense as a part of the Oak Lawn Avenue right-of-way. Insofar as the State's contribution (as described in Article 12 hereof - \$9,791,437 in Federal STP-MM / CMAQ funds and \$100,000.00 in State funds) can be applied only to reimburse construction costs, construction engineering and testing services and State review, no portion of said contribution shall be applied against the costs described in the preceding sentence. The City agrees, at no cost to the NTTA, (1) to provide a temporary construction easement to the NTTA and its contractors and consultants in and to all City property required for the NTTA's construction of the Project, including all property condemned or otherwise acquired in the name of the City pursuant to Article 6 hereof, for only so long as is necessary for the NTTA and its contractors to complete the construction; and (2) to abandon and dedicate to the NTTA, at no cost, all City property and property interests required for the construction and operation of the Project. As provided above, the County shall contribute, at no additional cost to the NTTA, all County right-of-way within the Project area, including an approximately 14-foot-wide strip of right-of-way on the north side of Oak Lawn Avenue. At the time of the execution of this Agreement and except as provided in the preceding sentence, the parties believe there is no County-owned property in the Project area. If other County-owned property is identified in the Project area, or if the Project area changes to include other County-owned property, then the parties will comply with all applicable state statutes if the County-owned property is required for the Project.

#### 14. OWNERSHIP OF DOCUMENTS

Upon completion or termination of this Agreement, all documents prepared by the NTTA shall remain the property of the NTTA, all documents prepared by the City shall remain

the property of the City, all documents prepared by the County shall remain the property of the County, and all documents prepared by the State shall remain the property of the State. All data prepared under this Agreement shall be made available to any party hereto without restriction or limitation on their further use.

#### 15. TERMINATION

- A. This Agreement may be terminated by any of the following conditions:
  - 1. By mutual written agreement and consent of all the parties; or
  - 2. By any party hereto, upon the failure of any of the other parties to fulfill the obligations as set forth in this Agreement, but only after the defaulting party and the other parties have received both written notice of said failure and the applicable period of time to address and remedy same, as described in Section B. of this Article 15 and in Article 17 below; or
  - 3. By the NTTA if it determines that remediation costs are too high to justify continuing with the Project, in which case within 120 days after such termination the NTTA shall return to the State, the City and the County any funds or right-of-way previously provided pursuant to this Agreement, whereupon all parties shall be released and discharged from all obligations under this Agreement or with respect to the Project, and, without limiting the foregoing, the NTTA shall hold harmless the State, the City and the County from any contractors' claims resulting from early termination; or
  - 4. Upon completion of the terms of this Agreement.

If this Agreement is terminated in accordance with the above provisions, the NTTA will be responsible for the payment of the reasonable review costs incurred by the State on behalf of the NTTA up to the time of termination, unless such termination results from the State's default hereunder. Further, if the Project is cancelled and/or this Agreement is terminated due to the default of the other parties to this Agreement, the NTTA agrees to return to the County the full payment of \$2,134,000.00 not more than thirty (30) days after requested by the County, unless and except to the extent that (a) the construction contract for the

Project has been awarded and executed and (b) other non-defaulting parties are unable to recover all of their contributions to the Project, in which case the County shall receive not less than the same percentage of its \$2,134,000.00 contribution as the other non-defaulting parties recover or retain of their anticipated monetary contributions (i.e., excluding in-kind contributions) to the non-tolled (non-DNT Expansion) features of the Project.

B. Save and except for the provisions of Subsection A.4. of Article 15 above, the termination of this Agreement shall extinguish all rights, duties, obligations and liabilities of the State, the City, the County and the NTTA under this Agreement. If the potential termination of this Agreement is due to the failure of the City, the County or the NTTA to fulfill its contractual obligations as set forth herein, the State will notify the parties that a possible breach of contract has occurred. The parties should make every effort to remedy the breach within ten (10) days if the breach can be remedied by the payment of money and, otherwise, within thirty (30) days or such longer period of time as is reasonably required if the breach is not susceptible of being cured within said 30-day period and the defaulting party has promptly commenced, and is diligently pursuing, said cure.

#### 16. INDEMNIFICATION

Each party to this Agreement acknowledges it is not an agent, servant, or employee of any other party to this Agreement, and that each is responsible for its own acts, forbearance, negligence and deeds, and for those of its agents or employees in conjunction with the performance of work covered under this Agreement.

#### 17. REMEDIES

Violation or breach of the terms of this Agreement by the State, County, City or NTTA shall be grounds for termination of this Agreement. This Agreement shall not be considered as specifying the exclusive remedy for any default, but all remedies existing at law and in equity may be availed of by any party and shall be cumulative. Notwithstanding the foregoing, or anything else to the contrary in Article 15 above or elsewhere in this Agreement, a nondefaulting party may, at its sole option, elect to cure any existing default and thereby prevent the termination of this Agreement, whereupon

the nondefaulting party curing the default may pursue any legal remedies against the defaulting party available under this Agreement, by subrogation or otherwise at law.

#### 18. HUB POLICY; DBE/MBE GUIDELINES

The NTTA shall comply with the applicable DBE/MBE guidelines and regulations described in Article 19 below.

#### 19. COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE LAWS

The parties shall comply with all Federal, state, and local laws, statutes, ordinances, rules and regulations applicable to them with respect to this Agreement. It is the NTTA's obligation to monitor the construction contractor(s) retained for the Project to ensure that, to the extent otherwise required by law, (a) labor compliance standards are met in accordance with the provisions of the "Davis-Bacon and Related Acts" established in 29 CFR Parts 1, 3 and 5, and (b) wages of the contractors' employees are not less than those contained in the wage determination established by the U.S. Department of Labor. Additionally, the NTTA shall be obligated to monitor said construction contractors to ensure, to the extent otherwise required by law, compliance with the anti-kickback regulations established in 29 CFR Part 3. The NTTA shall comply with the regulations of the Department of Transportation as they relate to nondiscrimination (49 CFR Chapter 21 and 23 CFR §710.405(B)), and Executive Order 11246 titled "Equal Employment Opportunity," as amended by Executive Order 11375 and supplemented in the Department of Labor Regulations (41 CFR Part 60). The NTTA shall make available to the governmental agencies responsible for enforcement of the above-referenced laws, orders and regulations, all documentation and records necessary to review and audit the various requirements established under this Article 19. To the extent otherwise required by law, the NTTA's construction contracts shall include the provisions required by Form "FHWA-1273," Required Contract Provisions, together with the applicable provisions of the Clean Air Act and Clean Water Act codified in Title 42 U.S.C. Section 7401, et seq., and Title 33 U.S.C. Section 1251, et seq., respectively, including but not limited to the certification of the National Pollution Discharge Elimination System permits established under Section 402 of the Clean Water Act. Compliance with these provisions shall be the responsibility of the NTTA for all contracts let by the NTTA subsequent to the effective date of this Agreement. In addition, the NTTA shall, to the extent required by law, be responsible for compliance with the Uniform Relocation Assistance and Land Acquisition Policies Act of 1970. This Article 19 shall operate and be construed solely as acknowledging and obligating the NTTA to comply with the referenced Federal laws only to the extent that, and only for so long as, such compliance is otherwise required; if due to a change in the law or for any other reason any of the foregoing requirements are found to be inapplicable to the NTTA and/or in connection with the Project, this Agreement shall be deemed modified automatically to delete said requirement(s).

#### 20. MAINTENANCE OF RECORDS

All records and documents prepared by the NTTA under this Agreement must be made available to authorized representatives of the State, the City and the FHWA during normal work hours. All records and documents prepared under this Agreement must be maintained by the NTTA for four (4) years after final payment of construction costs incurred in connection with the Project. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the NTTA shall comply with all Federal laws pertaining to the retention of records and the provision of access thereto.

#### 21. FEDERAL DEBARMENT REQUIREMENTS

Pursuant to the provisions of 49 CFR Part 29, the NTTA shall complete the "Debarment Certification," attached hereto as "Exhibit H" and made a part hereof for all purposes. All subcontractors to the NTTA must complete the "Lower Tier Participation Debarment Certification," a sample copy being attached hereto as "Exhibit I" and made a part hereof for all purposes.

#### 22. DISPUTES WITH CONTRACTORS

The NTTA shall be responsible for the settlement of all contractual disputes with its contractors, engineers and other providers arising out of the design or construction of the Project.

#### 23. NO WAIVER OF SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY

The parties expressly agree that no provision of this Agreement is in any way intended to constitute a waiver by either the State, County, City or NTTA of any immunities from suit or from liability that the parties may have by operation of law.

#### 24. <u>VENUE</u>

This Agreement shall be construed and governed in accordance with laws of the State of Texas and the parties to this Agreement hereby agree that venue for any and all causes of action between the parties and arising under this Agreement shall be State District Court in Travis County, Texas. However, if there is legal action between two or more parties and the State is not a party to such legal action, venue shall be in Dallas County, Texas.

#### 25. <u>AMENDMENTS</u>

Any changes in the time frame, character, agreement provisions or obligations of the parties hereto shall be enacted by written amendment executed by all parties, *i.e.*, the City, the County, the NTTA and the State.

#### 26. <u>LEGAL CONSTRUCTION</u>

In case one or more of the provisions contained in this Agreement shall for any reason be held invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability shall not affect any other provisions hereof and this Agreement shall be construed as if such invalid, illegal or unenforceable provision had never been contained herein.

#### 27. NOTICES

All notices to either party by the other required under this Agreement shall be delivered personally or sent by certified U.S. mail, postage prepaid, addressed to such party at the following respective addresses:

State:

Texas Department of Transportation

Attention: Director of Transportation

Planning and Development

P.O. Box 133067

Dallas, TX 75313-3067

County:

The County of Dallas, Texas Attention: Dallas County Judge

411 Elm Street, Second Floor

Dallas, TX 75202

NTTA:

North Texas Tollway Authority Attention: Executive Director 5900 W. Plano Parkway, Suite 100

P. O. Box 260729 Plano, TX 75026

City:

The City of Dallas, Texas

Attention: Director of Public Works and Transportation

City of Dallas

320 E. Jefferson Blvd. Room 101

Dallas, TX 75203

All notices shall be deemed given on the date so delivered or so deposited in the mail, unless otherwise provided herein. Any party hereto may change the above address by sending written notice of such change to the others in the manner provided herein.

#### 28. SOLE AGREEMENT

This Agreement constitutes the sole and only agreement between the parties hereto and supersedes any prior understandings or written or oral agreements respecting the within subject matter.

#### 29. <u>AUTHORIZATION</u>

Each party to this Agreement represents to the others that it is fully authorized to enter into this Agreement and to perform its obligations hereunder.

[End of Page]

IN TESTIMONY HEREOF, the parties hereto have caused these presents to be executed in multiple counterparts.

NORTH TEXAS TOLLWAY AUTHORITY							
By: Jerry Hiebert, Executive Director	## ## ## Date						
THE CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS							
Approved as to form: Madeleine B. Johnson, City Attorney  By:  Assistant City Attorney Submitted to City Attorney	Teodoro J. Benavides, City Manager  By:  Assistant City Manager  Date						
THE COUNTY OF DALLAS, TEXAS							
By: Lee F. Jackson, County Judge	8/6/02 Date						
Approved as to form:  By: Janet Ferguson,							

Deputy Chief, Civil Division
Dallas County Criminal District Attorney's Office

#### THE STATE OF TEXAS

Executed for the Executive Director and approved by the Texas Transportation Commission, for the purpose and effect of activating and carrying out the orders, established policies or work programs heretofore approved by the Texas Transportation Commission.

Bv:

Jenniffer D. Soldano,

Director, Contract Services Office

Date

902372.12

#### EXHIBIT A to AGREEMENT SURFACE TRANSPORTATION PROGRAM -METROPOLITAN MOBILITY REHABILITATION

NTTA RESOLUTION No. 45

[attached]

#### NORTH TEXAS TOLLWAY AUTHORITY BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING OCTOBER 6, 1997

#### RESOLUTION NO. 45

WHEREAS, the 75th Legislature of the State of Texas enacted Senate Bill 370 ("SB 370"), to be effective September 1, 1997, (i) abolishing the Texas Turnpike Authority, an agency of the State of Texas (the "TTA"), (ii) establishing a Division of the Texas Department of Transportation. known as the Texas Turnpike Authority, and (iii) establishing the North Texas Tollway Authority (the "NTTA"), a regional turnpike authority, which legislation further authorizes the NTTA to finance, construct and operate turnpike projects within Collin, Dallas, Denton and Tarrant Counties; and

WHEREAS, the Strategic Plan of the TTA provided for the construction of a half-diamond interchange between the Dallas North Tollway (the "DNT") and Oak Lawn Avenue; and

WHEREAS, the DNT Series 1982 and 1989 Bonds provided \$2.6 million in capital funds with which to construct said half-diamond interchange; and

WHEREAS, the City of Dallas (the "City"), the Texas Department of Transportation ("TxDOT"). and Dallas County (the "County") have agreed to participate in the design, right-of-way acquisition. and construction of improvements and expansions to Oak Lawn Avenue necessitated by said half-diamond interchange, and have further agreed to authorize the NTTA to manage the design and construction of both the DNT and the Oak Lawn Avenue improvements and expansions which will require an additional \$4.963 million of DNT Construction Fund capital in excess of the amount previously allocated by the TTA Board of Directors under Resolution No. 1695;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the NTTA Board of Directors approves the investment of \$4.963 million of DNT Construction Fund capital, in addition to the \$2.6 million in capital funds previously authorized in the DNT and Oak Lawn Avenue improvements and expansions, and the staff of the NTTA is hereby authorized to negotiate and define the terms of an interlocal agreement among TxDOT, NTTA, the City, and the County prescribing the terms and conditions under which each would participate in the financing, design, and construction of the Oak Lawn Avenue and DNT expansions and improvements; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Executive Director of the NTTA be, and he is hereby, authorized to execute on behalf of the NTTA said interlocal agreement among TxDOT, the City, and the County providing for the Oak Lawn Avenue/ DNT expansions and improvements.

#### **EXHIBIT B**

#### to

#### AGREEMENT SURFACE TRANSPORTATION PROGRAM -METROPOLITAN MOBILITY REHABILITATION

#### CITY OF DALLAS RESOLUTION

[attached]

#### COUNCIL CHAMBER

WHEREAS, Oak Lawn Avenue from I.H. 35E to Maple Avenue is eligible for selection into the 1988-92 Urban System/Principal Arterial Street System (Major Urban Areas) program; and,

WHEREAS, the State Department of Highways and Public Transportation and the City of Dallas desire to enter into an agreement to improve Oak Lawn Avenue from I.H. 35E to Maple Avenue; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Dallas agrees to fund 25 percent of engineering costs, 25 percent of construction costs, 100 percent of right-of-way costs, and 100 percent of utility adjustment costs; and,

WHEREAS, the State Department of Highways and Public Transportation agrees to provide the engineering design, administer the construction, and provide construction management; and,

WHEREAS, upon execution of the agreement, the City of Dallas will remit a check or warrant made payable to the State Department of Highways and Public Transportation, an amount equal to \$50,000.00 which amount is estimated to be 25 percent of the cost to be incurred by the State for the development of the engineering design; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Dallas agrees to fund its share of the remaining costs (construction, right-of-way, and utility adjustments) at a later date when funding becomes available; and,

WHEREAS, the State Department of Highways and Public Transportation will notify the City of Dallas when additional funding is required and will cease with further development of the project, should funding not be available, until such date that necessary funding is available.

Now Therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

Section 1. That the City Manager be authorized to execute the agreement to contribute funds after it has been approved by the City Attorney.

Section 2. That the City Controller be and is hereby authorized to draw a warrant payable to the State Department of Highways and Public Transportation in the amount of \$50,000.00 to be paid for out of

Street System Improvement Fund Fund 522, Agency PBW, Org. 8183, Act. PBW3 Obj. 4510, Job PB000725, PD PBW000725LI \$50,000.00 Vendor #020318

Section 3. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas and it is accordingly so resolved.

DISTRIBUTION: Bu

Budget & Research City Controller City Attorney Public Works

> APPROVED BY CITY COUNCIL

> > APR 10 1991

Olly Secretary

APPROVED Kulk Voley APPROVED Head of Department Director of Finance City Manager

#### **EXHIBIT C**

# to AGREEMENT SURFACE TRANSPORTATION PROGRAM METROPOLITAN MOBILITY REHABILITATION

#### DALLAS COMMISSIONERS COURT ORDER

[to be attached]

COURT ORDER						
ORDER NO: DATE: AU	2002 1415 G - 6 2002					
STATE OF THE COUNTY OF	DALLAS §					
	MBERED, at a regular meeting of the Commissioners Court of Dallas County, Texas,					
held on the	August, 2002, on motion made					
by Mike Can	trell, Commissioner of District No. 2, and seconded by					
Jim Jackson	, Commissioner of District No. 1, the following order was adopted:					
WHEREAS,	this was briefed to the Commissioners Court on July 30, 2002; and					
	the 1991 Dallas County Transportation Bond Program included \$2,175,000 funding to participate with the Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT) in 100 percent of ROW and Utility Adjustment plus 25 percent of the Engineering and Construction Cost, on the Oak Lawn project, under the old Federal Aid Urban System Program (FAUS); and					
WHEREAS,	the FAUS Program has been discontinued and this project is now being administered as a Surface Transportation Program – Metropolitan Mobility (STP-MM) Project; and					
WHEREAS,	pursuant to the execution of this Agreement, the North Texas Tollway Authority (NTTA) will assume the lead role of this Oak Lawn Project, being responsible for all elements of design, environmental, ROW acquisition, adjustment of utilities relocations, plan development, bidding, construction supervision and inspection; and					
WHEREAS,	the Local Agencies (City of Dallas and Dallas County) are responsible for providing access to existing ROW and funding in the not to exceed amounts specified in this Agreement; and					
WHEREAS,	the State is responsible for securing the Federal cost share of the project and ROV related items; and					

WHEREAS, under the provisions of this Agreement the County's cumulative total of all costs, expenses, and/or other obligations for the Project shall not exceed \$2,134,000.00; and WHEREAS, thirty (30) days prior to date set by NTTA for receipt of the construction bids, Dallas County agrees to remit payment in the not to exceed amount of \$2,134,000.00; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Public Works has reviewed this agreement and recommends execution.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED by the Commissioners Court of Dallas County, Texas that the County Judge is hereby authorized to execute the attached duplicate originals of the Surface Transportation Program – Metropolitan Mobility Agreement between the North Texas Tollway Authority, Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT), the City of Dallas and Dallas County for the Oak Lawn Avenue Project with payment, in the amount not to exceed \$2,134,00.00 authorized to be paid from Project 91-580/50202, Fund 0424, Expense 08311, to the NTTA thirty (30) days from the date set for receipt of construction bids.

DONE IN OPEN COURT this the	he <u>6th</u> day of	August	, 2002.	7
Lee F. Jackson, County Judge	Jim Jackson District	Qu-	Mike Cantrell, District 2	<u>w</u>
John Wiley Price, D	Their jetrict 3	Kenneth A. M	ayfield, District of	/
	1'0	Caman	De.	
RECOMMENDEI	Donald R. H	olzwarth, P.E.	eno en	
	Director of P	ublic Works		

Selas 2002-01/Oaklawn Agree Court Order

Attachments

## **EXHIBIT D**

## to

## AGREEMENT SURFACE TRANSPORTATION PROGRAM -METROPOLITAN MOBILITY REHABILITATION

TEXAS TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION MINUTE ORDER NO. 102542

[attached]

## TEXAS TRANSPORTATION COMMISSI.

Various County

MINUTE ORDER

Page 1 of 5 Pages

District No. Various

WHEREAS, the Project Development Plan (PDP) of the Texas Department of Transportation is a ten year plan which authorizes project planning and development, and is submitted to the Texas Transportation Commission for approval on an annual basis; and

WHEREAS, the 1993 Transitional PDP was structured and developed with categories to utilize the Intermodal Surface Transportation Efficiency Act of 1991 (ISTEA); and

WHEREAS, development and construction of many projects in the PDP are subject to the approval/concurrence of the Metropolitan Planning Organizations (MPOs); and

WHEREAS, the MPOs have recently made significant modifications to the list of projects which they propose to include in their Transportation Improvement Programs (TIPs); and

WHEREAS, the letting to contract of projects contained in the PDP is further subject to the availability of projected funds; and

WHEREAS, the structure of the various categories of work, including the description, the restrictions, the method of allocation and policy of the 1993 Transitional PDP was outlined in Minute Order 101106 dated June 24, 1992 and amended in Minute Order 101590 dated October 28, 1992; and

WHEREAS, Minute Order 101588 dated October 28, 1992 approved the structure of the allocation program portion of the 1993 Transitional PDP, and authorized projects in various allocation programs; and

WHEREAS, an update of these previously authorized projects and policies is required to more accurately depict and properly guide planning and development; and

WHEREAS, it is appropriate to address the status of the 1993 Transitional PDP and the approval of the 1994 PDP separately with respect to mobility and allocation categories; and

## TEXAS TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION.

Various

County

MINUTE ORDER

Page 2 of 5 Pages

District No. Various

WHEREAS, for mobility categories, Minute Order 101106 and subsequent Minute Orders 101586, 101587 and 101589 dated October 28, 1992 approved specific projects for various levels of authorization in the 1993 Transitional PDP in Category 1 - Interstate Construction, Category 3A - National Highway System (NHS) Mobility, Category 3B - NHS Texas Trunk System, Category 3D - NHS Traffic Management, Category 3E - NHS Miscellaneous, Category 12 - Commission Strategic Priority and Category 13 - State Mobility; and

WHEREAS, for mobility categories, Minute Order 101588 approved specific projects for various levels of authorization in the 1993 Transitional PDP in Category 4C - Surface Transportation Program (STP) Metropolitan Mobility/Rehabilitation, Category 4D - STP Urban Mobility/Rehabilitation, Category 4E - STP Rural Mobility/Rehabilitation, Category 5 - Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality Improvement; and

WHEREAS, for allocation categories, Minute Order 101588 approved specific projects in the 1993 Transitional PDP in Category 4A - 1993 Highway Safety Improvement Program, 1993 Federal Railroad Signal Program, and 1993 Railroad School Bus Signal Program, Category 6 - 1993-1995 On State System Bridge Program, and 1993-1995 Off State System Bridge Program, Category 8 - 1992-1994 Farm to Market Road Program, and Category 16 - 1993 Railroad Grade Cross Replanking Program; and

WHEREAS, several of the <u>allocation</u> programs approved in the 1993 Transitional PDP currently have unobligated balances for which projects have now been identified as additions to the previously approved programs; and

WHEREAS, Minute Order 101765 dated December 22, 1992 authorized district allocations for the <u>allocation</u> program portion of the 1994 PDP, and directed that when the projects have been selected for allocation programs (other than "bank balance" programs), the programs be returned to the attention of the Commission for approval of specific projects; and

## TEXAS TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Various			County	MIN
District	No.	Various		

programs of the 1994 PDP;

MINUTE ORDER

Page 3 of 5 Pages

WHEREAS, projects have now been identified for the allocation

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the structure of the various categories of work, including the description, the restrictions, the method of allocation and policy outlined in Minute Orders 101106 and 101590 is hereby cancelled; and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED for mobility categories that the authorization for the Category 3A - NHS Mobility, Category 3B - NHS Texas Trunk Sytem, Category 3D - NHS Traffic Management, Category 3E - NHS Miscellaneous, Category 12 - Commission Strategic Priority and Category 13 - State Mobility projects listed in Minute Orders 101106, 101586 and 101587 are hereby cancelled; and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED for mobility categories that the authorization for Category 4C - STP Metropolitan Mobility/Rehabilitation, Category 4D - STP Urban Mobility/Rehabilitation, Category 4E - STP Rural Mobility/Rehabilitation and Category 5 - Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality Improvement projects listed in Minute Orders 101588 are hereby cancelled; and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED for <u>allocation</u> categories that the projects approved as a part of past allocation programs that have not been selected for other categories of the 1994 PDP shall retain their authority in those programs; and

#### TEXAS TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Various County MINUTE ORDER Page 4 of 5 Pages

District No. Various

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the 1994 PROJECT DEVELOPMENT PLAN as shown in the following exhibits is hereby approved:

Exhibit A - Structure of the various categories of work, including descriptions, restrictions, methods of allocation and policy.

Exhibit B - Interstate Construction (Category 1).

Exhibit C - National Highway System (Category 3): NHS Mobility, NHS Texas Trunk System, NHS Traffic Management Systems, and NHS Miscellaneous.

Exhibit D - Surface Transportation Program (Category 4): 1994 Highway Safety Improvement Program, 1994 Federal Railroad Signal Program, 1994 Railroad School Bus Signal Program, 1993-2002 Metropolitan Mobility/Rehabilitation Program, 1993-2002 Urban Mobility/Rehabilitation Program, 1993-2002 Rural Mobility/Rehabilitation, and 1994 Railroad Gradé Separations Program.

Exhibit E - Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality (Category 5).

Exhibit F - Bridge Replacement/Rehabilitation (Category 6): 1993-1995 On State System Bridge Program (Additions), 1996 On State System Bridge Program, 1993-1995 Off State System Bridge Program (Additions), and 1996 Off State System Bridge Program.

		TEX	AS TRANSPORTATION	COMMISSION		
Various	×	County	MINUTE ORDI	ER	Page 5	of <u>5</u> Pages
District No.	Various					
		( <b>-</b> 0)				
		Exhibit G - 1992-1994 F Market Road	Farm to Market R arm to Market Roa Program.	oad Program ( d Program (Ad	Category 8) Iditions) an	: d 1995 Farm t
		Exhibit H -	- Commission Strat	egic Priority	(Category	12).
		Exhibit I -	- State Funded Mob	ility (Catego	ory 13).	
		Exhibit J -	- Miscellaneous Pr oad Grade Crossing	ograms (Cate Replanking I	gory 16): Program.	
	project to incl adjust	ized to proce t developmen lude any nec ments, and r	HER ORDERED that to eed in the most for t for the projects essary agreements, elocation assistar f Transportation a acquisition polic	easible and eductions included in right of water took and the receipt and all appli	conomical ma Exhibits B y acquisition to the police cable Federa	through Jon, utility cies of the all and State
	author shall	ized by Minu	HER ORDERED that the Order 101765 for early in effect.	the specific or the 1994 P	allocation project Deve	programs lopment Plan
	Exhibi subjec	t K are here	HER ORDERED that by designated as additions indicated	a part of the	of highway : : State High	shown in way System
	Septem	IT IS FURT aber 1, 1993.	HER ORDERED that	this Minute C	)rder be eff	ective as of
Submitted b	y: 0	0	Ex	amined and re	ecommended b	)yj
Derector of	Highway	Design	Approved	Associa	te Executive	Director
	ä		Mulke ative 8	rector	<u>/</u>	
			Ţ	Minute Number	10	2542

## SURFACE TRANSPORTATION PROGRAM 1993-2002 METROPOLITAN MOBILITY/ REHABILITATION PROGRAM CATEGORY 4C

DISTRICT	TOTAL SUBMITTED
2 FORT WORTH	\$98,408,114
12 HOUSTON	\$348,680,064
14 AUSTIN	\$31,000,000
15 SAN ANTONIO	\$121,654,800
16 CORPUS CHRISTI	\$29,343,600
18 DALLAS	\$217,809,000
21 PHARR	\$14,143,602
24 EL PASO	\$63,114,893
	\$924,154,073

### 1994 PROJECT DEVELOPMENT PL JRFACE TRANSPORTATION PROGRAM - HE: \_\_LIT CATEGORY 4C

		20	CATEGO	RY 4C		. = . = . = .	0014	CONST
DISTRICT HOORTRS	CDUNTY	DN YWH	CONT-SEC-JOB	LENGTH (MILES)	DATE	AUTHORITY	COST	COST
DISTRICT HDQRTRS  18 DALLAS DALIMITS FROM: LGOP 12 EXIST. FACILITY: 64	TILAS	SH : 79	0009-02-903	3.0	NOV95	III	318,000,000	\$2,500,000
LIMITS FROM: LOOP 12	5 5	np. FACILITY: 8*D	TD:IH 6: PROJ. DESCI	35 R.: WIDEN	6 TO 8 LAM	1ES		
EXIST. FACILITY: 6	OLI TN	SH 5	0047-09-019	2.2	APR96	III	\$400,000	\$6,552,000
18 DALLAS COLINTS FROM: CHAPARI EXIST. FACILITY: 2	RAL RD, N	OP. FACILITY: 6*D	TO:FM 2 PROJ. DESC	170 R.: WIDEN	TO 6 LANE	DIVIDED URB	AN SECTION	
EXIST. FACILITY: 21  18 DALLAS C LIMITS FROM: FH 217  EXIST. FACILITY: 2  18 DALLAS D LIMITS FROM: IN DAL EXIST. FACILITY: 4	OIL TN	SH 5	0047-09-020	1.0	APR96	III	\$300,000	\$2,660,000
LIMITS FROM: FH 217	O, N	OP. FACILITY: 6*D	TO:EXCH PROJ. DESC	IANGE PARKI CR.: WIDEN	TO 6 LANE	DIVIDED URE	AN SECTION	**************
10 DALLAS D	ALLAS	LP 354	0196-06-017	1.4	N0V99	III	50	\$3,900,000
LIMITS FROM: IN DAL	LAS ON HA	ARRY HINES BOULEVARD	TO:FROM	ROYAL LA	STRUCT EXI	STING 4-LAN	ROADWAY TO 6-LA	NE DIVIDED URBAN
19 DALLAS	DALLAS	LP 354 NE ROP. FACILITY: 6*U	0196-06-019	0.0	SEP97	III	\$0	\$4,200,000
LIMITS FROM: WALNUT	T HILL LA	NE	PRO L. DES	CR.: WIDEN	EXISTING	ROADWAY		
LIMITS FROM: SOUTH FXIST, FACILITY:	CITY LIM	IT OF CEDAR HILL ROP. FACILITY: 4FR	4/R PROJ. DES	CR.: BUILD	4 LANE F	REEWAY HAIN	LANES	
18 DALLAS	COLLIN	ROP. FACILITY: 4FR SH 78 PROP. FACILITY: 4DR SH 78	0281-02-035	1.4	JAN95	III	\$1,019,300	\$5,320,000
LIMITS FROM: DALLA	S C/L 2CR F	ROP. FACILITY: 4DR	PROJ. DES	CR.: WIDE	TO 4 LAN	E DIVIDED RU	JRAL	
13 DALLAS	DALLAS	SH 78	0281-03-024	3.2	0CT93	III	\$462,000	\$9,631,000
LIMITS FROM: PROP EXIST. FACILITY:	5H 190 2CR F	PROP. FACILITY: 4DR	PROJ. DES	SCR.: CONS	T 4 LANE D	IVIDED HIGH	HAY -	
18 DALLAS	DALLAS	SH 78	0281-03-901	0.0	NOV94	III	\$0	\$100,000
LIMITS FROM: PROPO EXIST. FACILITY:	ISED SH 19	90 PROP. FACILITY:	PROJ. DE	SCR.: SIGN	ALS			*************
18 OALLAS	DALLAS	LP 12	0353-05-902	2.7	NOV96	III	\$15,500,000	\$3,900,000
LIMITS FROM: BUCK! EXIST, FACILITY:	NER BOULE 6≭D	VARD PROP. FACILITY: 8≠1	PROJ. DE	SCR.: WIDE	N & LANE	DIVIDED URBA	N TO 8 LANE DIVI	DED URBAN
18 DALLAS	DALLAS	LP 12	0581-02-083	0.1	JUL94	III	\$0	\$1,046,000
LIMITS FROM: AT SEEXIST. FACILITY:	HADY GROV	PROP. FACILITY:	PROJ. DE	SCR.: RECO	ONSTRUCT E	XISTING BRID	GE TO 6-LANES	**************************************
18 DALLAS	COLLIN	CS	0918-24-910	1.1	JUL94	III	\$0	\$9,631,000 \$100,000 \$3,900,000 DED URBAN \$1,046,000 \$181,000
LIMITS FROM: IN A	ILLEN UN C	ACTUITY: A*	D PRO L. DI	ESCR.: PRE	LIMINARY E	NGINEERING		
18 DALLAS	COLLIN	CS RINGS, NORTH INTERSE	0918-24-91	1 0.4	NOV93	III IDWAY ROAD	\$0	560,000
LIMITS FROM: ON K EXIST. FACILITY:	CELLER SPE	PROP. FACILITY: 4	D PROJ. D	ESCR.: PRE	LIMINARY E	ENGINEERING	************	\$96,000
18 DALLAS	COLLIN	CS	0918-24-91 TO:P	2 2.0 RESTON ROA	APR9:	3 III	\$0	\$96,000 \$1,140,000
LIMITS FROM: ON F EXIST, FACILITY:	PLANU PAR 4*D	PROP. FACILITY: 6	D PROJ. D	ESCR.: PRE	LIMINARY	ENGINEERING		et 140,000
18 DALLAS	COLLIN			THA LUNG	COUTU TO	MINUAY PRAN		\$1,140,000
EXIST. FACILITY:	KELLER SP	RINGS, NORTH INTERS PROP. FACILITY:	PROJ. C	ESCR.: COM	ASTRUCT 4	LANE FACILII	Y 	\$1,816,000
18 DALLAS	COLLIN	CS	0918-24-91 TO:F	RESTON RO	D APR9	6 III	50	\$1,816,000
LIMITS FROM: ON EXIST. FACILITY:	4*D	PROP. FACILITY: 6	∗D PROJ. C	DESCR.: WI	DEN 4-LANE	FACILITY TO	6-LANE FACILITY	\$22.000
18 DALLAS	DALLAS	CS CS	0918-45-9	70 O. RENNER	4 AUG9	4 III	20	\$22,000
EXIST. FACILITY:	FLUYU NOF	PROP. FACILITY: 4	*D PROJ.	DESCR.: PR	ELIMINARY	ENGINEERING	***************************************	5740,000
18 DALLAS	UALLAS	i and all all all all all all all all all al	TO TO	115 75				
LIMITS FROM: IN EXIST. FACILITY:	: KICHAKUS	PROP. FACILITY:	PROJ.	DESCR.: ZE	RO LANES 1	TO 4 LANE FA	CILITY	\$20,000
18 DALLAS	DALLAS	CS	0918-45-9 TO:	84 2. EAST CITY	.3 SEP <sup>4</sup> LIMIT	93 111		· ·
EXIST. FACILITY	: 2*0	PROP. FACILITY:	1∗D PROJ.	DESCR.: WI	DEN 2-LAN	E FACILITY I	U 4-LANE FACILIT	\$880,000
18 DALLAS	DALLAS	D LAKE HINE ROAD	0918-45-9 TO:	BALCH SPR	.3 MAY INGS CITY	95 III LIMIT	50 4 1 0 25 50 51 1 1	·v
EXIST. FACILITY	: 2CR	PROP. FACILITY:	6∗D PROJ.	DESCR.: W	IDEN 2-LAN	E FACILITY	O 6-LANE PACIELL	\$100,000
18 DALLAS	DALLAS	CS BOULEVARD SH 141	0918-45-9 TO:	788 2 :SPUR 348	.7 FEB	94 II	1 20	3100,000
EXIST. FACILITY	: 2*U	PROP. FACILITY:	6∗D PROJ.	DESCR.: P	REL IMINARY	ENGINEERIN	4 60	\$2,314,000
18 DALLAS	DALLAS	CS	0918-45- TO	989 1 :ROSEMEADE	NUL 8.	194 II	1 3U	y
EXIST. FACILITY	/: 2*U	PROP. FACILITY:	6∗D PROJ.	DESCR.: W	IDEN 2 LAN	IF FUILTLY I	n d FHUC LHPITII	\$20.000
18 DALLAS	DALLA	S CS	0918-45- IILL TO	991 O :EAST CITY	.5 FEE	394 II	, \$U	
EXIST. FACILITY	Y: 2*U	PROP. FACILITY:	6≉D PROJ.	DESCR.: P	RELIMINAR	Y ENGINEERIN	U ************************************	\$20,000 Y \$880,000 Y \$100,000 Y \$2,314,000 Y \$300,000
18 DALLAS	DALLA M TRINITY	S CS	0918-45- /ARD TO	993 1:MIDWAY RO	AD DC	143 II	T ** 20	•
EXIST. FACILIT	Y: 4*0	PROP. FACILITY:  S CS  MILLS, KELLY BOULE' PROP. FACILITY:	6*D PROJ.	DESCR.: F	'HELIMINAR	I ENGINEERIN		**********

# 1994 PROJECT DEVELOPMENT PL (FACE TRANSPORTATION PROGRAM - ME ITA CATEGORY 4C

- system of the second construction and

						LEVEL OF		CONST
DISTRICT HOORTRS	COUNT		***********	1 0	VIICOS	III	******	\$24,000
18 DALLAS	DALLAS	ROUIL EVARD. O'CONNOR	TO:LEON	E				
18 DALLAS LIMITS FROM: ON R	DALLAS ROWLETT F	CS ROAD, BROADWAY	0918-45-995 TO:EAST PROJ. DESC	1.8 CITY LIMI	AUG93	III		
18 DALLAS	DALLAS	CS AM ROAD. GREENVILLE AV	0918-45-996 ENUE TO:ABR	AMS	NUVY3	III	.v	
EXIST. FACILITY:		PROP. PACILITY: 470		0 4	DECOA	III	\$0	G.
18 DALLAS	DALLAS PARK LAN	CS E. BOEDECKER DRIVE	0918-45-998 TO:GRE	0.7 ENVILLE AV	NOV94	III	\$0	\$188,000
to DALLAS	DALLAS	CS	0918-45-999	1.0	. JUL93	111		
EXIST. FACILITY:	DENTO!	Y CS	0918-46-909 PARKWAY TO:FR	1.0 ANKFORD ROA	EPVDN DA		***	
18 DALLAS	DENTO	N CS BOULEVARD ROSEMEADE P	0918~46-924 ARKWAY TO:FR	1.0 ANKFORD RO	APR95	III	LANE FACTLITY	
FXIST. FACILITY	: 2*0	S CS STON ROAD, FORNEY ROAD	0918-47-900 TO:ME	2.4 SQUITE CIT	FEB90	THE THE FRANCE	\$0	
AD DALLAC	DAN I A	s CS	0918-47-901	0.5	FEB9	6 III	- 30	·
EXIST. FACILITY  18 DALLAS LIMITS FROM: ON	': 2*U DALLA I SAMUELL	TREET, HARRY HINES BOU PROP. FACILITY: 4* AS CS BOULEVARD, IH 30 PROP. FACILITY: 4*	0918-47-902 TO:M	2.6 SQUITE CIT	JAN9 Y LIMITS	6 III ENGINEERING	50	\$307,000
18 DALLAS	UALLE	ROW TRI & P RAILROAD	TO: I	H 35E				
18 DALLAS	DALL	AS CS R STREET, HASKELL STRE	0918-47-90 ET TO:I	7 3.7 NDUSTRIAL	FEBS EXTENSION	96 III		
18 DALLAS	DALL N DENTON	AS CS	0918-47-90 TO:F	8 5.0 ARMERS BRA	NOV	LIMITS		
18 DALLAS LIMITS FROM: I	DALL N DALLAS	AS MH ON VALLEY VIEW FROM I	0918-47-90 (H 635 TO:8	9 0.0 EAST CITY L	) APR IMITS LIMINARY	96 III ENGINEERING		
18 DALLAS	T: DALL IN GARLAN	AS CS AD AVENUE, SH 190	0918-47-9 TO:	10 1.0 BLACKBURN	MAL CHAR	96 III	\$0	
EXIST. FACILIT	TY: 2±U DAL1 DN ALPHA	PROP. FACILITY: (	0918-47-9 TO:	12 1.	1 FEE	196 III	\$0	346,000
EXIST. FACILI' 18 DALLAS LIMITS FROM:	TY: 4*D  DALI ON MIDWA	PROP. FACILITY:  LAS CS ROAD, DALLAS PKHY PROP. FACILITY:  LAS CS Y RD FROM SPRING VALLE PROP. FACILITY:  LAS CS	0918-47-9 Y TO:	13 O. DALLAS/COL	2 APF	R96 III FY LINE Y ENGINEERING	\$0	\$285,000
THITE FROM.	ON MIDWA	Y ROAD FROM SPRING VAL	LEY TO:	DALLAS/CUL	LIN COOM	IT LINE	O LANE FACTLITY	
		PROP. FACILITY: LAS CS ROW, CRI & P RAILROAD PROP. FACILITY:						
EXIST. FACILI	TY: 4*0  DAL  ON SAMUE	PROP. FACILITY:  LAS CS ELL BOULEVARD. IH 30	6*D PROJ. 0918-47-1 TO	726 2:MESQUITE (	AL 6.	N96 III	\$0	\$5,840,000
EXIST. FACIL	TY: 2*L	PROP. FACILITY:  LAS CS ELL BOULEVARD, IH 30  J PROP. FACILITY:  LAS CS R STREET, HARRY HINES	4*0 PROJ. 0918-47- BOULEVARD TO	927 O :MAPLE AVE	.5 FE NUE	B96 III	\$0	\$1,053,000
LIMIIS LUON.	Out HOLD	R STREET, HARRY HINES U PROP. FACILITY:  LLAS CS HOUSTON ROAD, FORNEY R U PROP. FACILITY:	4-D DD0 I	DECLB · M	IDEN 2 LA	ANE FACILITY !	J 4 CAME PHOTOTI	
EXIST. FACIL 18 DALLAS	ON SAM ITY: 2* DA	U PROP. FACILITY:	0918-47-	DESCR.: W	IDEN 2 LI	ANE FACILITY TEB96 III	0 4 LANE FACILITY	\$885,000
LIMITS FROM: EXIST. FACIL	ON ALPH ITY: 4*	LLAS CS A ROAD, DALL PARKWAY D PROP. FACILITY:	6*0 PROJ.	DESCR.: W	IDEN 4 L	ANE FACILITY T	O 6 LANE FACILITY	

					CATEGOR		LETTIN	G LEVEL	_ OF	ROW		CONST
ISTRICT HDQRTRS	COUNT	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	NWY NO	CO.	NT-SEC-JOB	3 o (WTFF2)	HAYOA	HUINU	II	2031		<b>3</b> 0
8 DALLAS INITS FROM: ON G	RAUWYLER	ROAD,	STORY	u,	TO:LOOP	12 .: WIDEN	2 LANE	FACILITY	TO 4 L	ANE FACILITY		
B DALLAS IMITS FROM: ON R EXIST. FACILITY:	DALLAS OWLETT R	OAD, SI	CS 1 66	09 A+D	718-47-937 TO:ROAN PRO L. DESCR	3.1 ROAD .: PRELI	FEB9	4 I ENGINEERI	II NG	\$0		\$30,000
EXIST. FACILITY: LB DALLAS IMITS FROM: ON O EXIST. FACILITY:	DALLAS GARLAND A	VENUE,	CS SH 190	09	718-47-938 TO:BLACK	1.0 BURN	JAN9	4 I ENGINEERI	II NG	\$0	*********	\$72,000
EXIST. FACILITY: 18 DALLAS LIMITS FROM: ON C EXIST. FACILITY:	2*U DALLAS	PROP.	CS	0°	918-47-941 TO:FARMS	5.0	NOV9	6 1	III	\$0	*********	\$6,080,000
LIMITS FROM: ON C EXIST. FACILITY:	2*U	PROP.	FACILITY:	4*0	PROJ. DESCR	: WIDE	1 2 LANE	FACILITY	7 TG 4 1	LANE FACILIT	Y 	\$10.913.000
IMITS FROM: UNITERIST. FACILITY:  18 DALLAS LIMITS FROM: ON   EXIST. FACILITY:	DALLAS HATCHER S 2*U	TREET,	CS HASKELL STR FACILITY:	EET 6+D	918-47-942 TO:INDUS PROJ. DESCI	STRIAL E R.: WIDE	KTENSION N 2 LANE	FACILIT	Y TO 6	LANE FACILIT	Y	
EXIST. FACILITY: 18 DALLAS LIMITS FROM: 1.4 EXIST. FACILITY: 18 DALLAS LIMITS FROM: SH EXIST. FACILITY:	ROCKWAI MI S OF	L IH 30 PROP	FM 74	10 1	.014-03-024 TO:0.3 PROJ. DESC	O.O MI SOUTH R.: WIDE	NOV9	24 CONSTRUC	III T FARM	SO TO MARKET RO	IAD	\$60,000+
10 DALLAS LIMITS FROM: SH	ROCKWA	LL	FM 7	40 1	1014-03-033 TO:FM 3	2.2 097	AUG	76	III	\$15,000 BAN		\$3,794,000
												\$1,000,000
EXIST. FACILITY:	2CR	PROP	. FACILITY:	4*D	PROJ. DESC	R.: WIDE	N 2 LNS	TO 4 LN	DIV	000 003	-	
LIMITIS FROM. SH	200					on . UITO	TN 2 1 AN	E TO 4 1 6	INE DIV	THEN KURAL		
18 DALLAS LIMITS FROM: SH	COLLIN 5 EAST	l	FM 2	170 4±0	2056-01-905 TO:ALLI	1.3 EN HEIGH CR.: WID	JUN TS ROAD AN 2 LAN	194 IE FACILI	III TY TO 6	LANE FACILI	TY	\$3,140,000
18 DALLAS LIMITS FROM: IN	DENTO	N EK	FH 2	2281	2160-01-007 T0:500	2.5 ' N OF R	JAN JANEAUS OSEMEAUS FN TO 6	195 LANE DIV	III IDED UR	\$381,000	)	\$4,250,000
IN THE FROM . FM	544 NFA	R LEWIS	SVILLE		TO:NOR	TH OF IN	DIAN CRI	EEK		OG AN		
18 DALLAS LIMITS FROM: FM	DENTO 544 NEA	N R LEWI	FM SVILLE	2281	2160-01-014 TD:500	O.O NORTH CR.: TR	OF ROSE OF ROSE	G93 MEADE GNALS	III	3(	J	3200,000
18 DALLAS	LULLI	N	rn	24/0	TOLEM	2170 (80	DERMOTT	ROAD)				
18 DALLAS LIMITS FROM: LE	COLL I	N ODG	FH FACTLETY	2478	2351-01-901 TO:FM	4.1 2170 (M SCR.: WI	O NO CDERMOTT DEN 2 LA	IV95 ROAD) NE FACIL	111 111	4 LANE FACIL	ITY	32,000,000
18 DALLAS LIMITS FROM: L	Y: 2*U COLLI EGACY	PRU IN	FH FACTUATE	2478	2351-01-902 TO:FM	0. 2170 MC	DERMOTT	ROAD	III OT YTI	\$ 4 LANE FACIL	.ITY	\$3,051,000
18 DALLAS LIMITS FROM: I	Y: COLL N PLANO (	IN ON COI	MH RD FR PARK	R RD	8010-18-002 TO:SH	5. 121 (SE	3 JI CTIONS)	JN96 DNE FACIL	III ITY TO	6-LANE FACIL	.ITY	\$2,131,000 \$6,131,000
18 DALLAS LIMITS FROM: I	Y: 4*D COLL N PLANO	IN COI	MH T ROAD FROM	PARKER	8010-18-900 ROAD TO:SH	5. 121 (SE	3 JI CTIONS)	UN96	111	6-LANE FACIL	SO LITY	\$6,131,000
									III	\$5,00	00 N	\$4,705,000
EXIST. FACILIT  18 DALLAS LIMITS FROM: C EXIST. FACILIT	Y: 2CR COLL IN K AVE	PR IN FROM B	OP. FACILITY  MH  OWMAN BRANCH	. 6*0 , SOUT	8016-18-002 H TD:P/	2 O	,7 A	UG93	III III MI-A	\$20,0		
10 DALLAS	ו וחר	TN	MH		8024-18-00	2 0	.0 N	IDV93	III		\$0	\$4,000,00
EXIST. FACILIT	TY: 4*D	PR	OP. FACILITY	': 6*D	PROJ. D	ESCR.: W	IDEN AN	EXISTING	FOUR L	ANE DIVIDED	RDAD IU	4 SIX LANE \$1.300.00
CIMILIZ FROM: (	ON PARKET	KUHU	PROM LOS KI	/·	PRO L. D	ESCR.: W	IDEN TO	6 LANE D	IVIDED	URBAN		
LIMITS FROM:	CULI ON 14TH !	IN ST FROM	4 LOS RIOS BI	T _VD Y: 6≠0	TO:E	CL OF PL	ANO ONSTRUC	T 2-LANE	FARM TO	MARKET ROAL	70 6-L	ANE URBAN
IN DALLAS	UAL	LHS	Π.	П	0070 40 0-	-				e bivb		
EXIST. FACILI	TY: 4*D	ρ:	RUP. FACILIT	1: 0*(	) Kunir (	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	0.500.10110		-		***************************************	NE DIVIDED

OLITE

STRICT HOORTRS (			CATEGO	LENGTH	LETTING	LEVEL OF	ROW COST	CONST COST
STRICT HOURTRS C DALLAS DAL MITS FROM: ON HAMP (IST. FACILITY: 4*)	LAS TON ROAD, FORT	HH 8 WORTH AVENUE	043-18-901 TO:COMM	0.8 ERCE STREE	NOV94	III	SO LANE FACILITY	\$72,000+
CISI. PACILITI. 44	LIAC	MH	8044-19-900	0.0	JUN94	III	\$0	\$600,000
MITS FROM: IN DALL (IST. FACILITY:	AS ON OAK LAWN PROP. FA	AVENUE FROM I	PROJ. DESC	R.: PRELIM	INARY ENG	INEERING		\$3,000,000
DALLAS DA MITS FROM: IN IRVI	LLAS NG ON MACARTHI	JR BOULEYARD	TO:FROI PROJ. DES	4 IH 635 TO CR.: RECON	O ROYAL LA STRUCT EXI	NNE ISTING 2-LAN	E RURAL ROADWAY	TO 6-LANE
B DALLAS UF	ILLHO	DIF	TO CH	102				
DALLAS D	ALLAS	МН	8052-18-901	1.5	AUG95	III	\$0	\$2,280,000
IMITS FROM: IN IRV	PROP. F	ACILITY: 6*D	PROJ. DES	CR.: WIDEN	SEP96	ACILITY TO 6	SO	\$1,212,000
8 DALLAS D IMITS FROM: ON SPR XIST. FACILITY:	ING VALLEY/CEN PROP. F	TENNIAL ACILITY:	TO:FRO PROJ. DES	M W OF SHE	RMAN TO E	OF GROVE/AL AND IMPROVE	JDELIA THE INTERSECTIO	\$1,212,000 NS \$73,000
B DALLAS DINITS FROM: ON SPE	ALLAS ING VALLEY, DA	MH ALLAS NORTH TOL	8075-18-900 LWAY TO:MON PROJ. DE	0.5 NTFORT DRIV SCR.: PREL	NOV94 VE IMINARY EN	III IGINEERING	50	\$73,000
באוואת פו	IALLAS	(TID	80/3 10 /00					
IMITS FROM: ON SPE EXIST, FACILITY:	PROP.	FACILITY: 8*D	PROJ. DE	SCR.: WIDE	A SHAJ-6 H	ACILITY TO	8-LANE FACILITY	\$155,000
B DALLAS IMITS FROM: ON SK EXIST. FACILITY:	ILLMAN STREET. 1+D PROP.	UNION PACIFIC FACILITY: 6*D	TO:AB PROJ. DE	RAMS ROAD SCR.: PREL	IMINARY E	NGINEERING		\$155,000 \$2,950,000
LB DALLAS _IMITS FROM: ON SK	ILLMAN STREET.	UNION PACIFIC	TO:A8	RAMS ROAD	N A LANE	FACILITY TO	6 LANE FACILITY	
18 DALLAS	A*U PRUP. BALLAS	MH	8094-18-900 TO:F0	) 1.5 DREST	AUG95	III	SO SACTUATION	\$976,000
EXIST. FACILITY:	4*D PROP.	FACILITY: 6*D	PROJ. DI 8094-18-90	SCR.: WID	IN 4 LANE JAN96	FACILITY TO	SO	\$1,109,000
LIMITS FROM: ON JU EXIST. FACILITY:	PITER, GARLANG 2*U PROP.	) ROAD FACILITY: 2*U	TO:C PROJ. D	ENTERVILLE ESCR.: WID ========	ROAD EN 2-LANE	FACILITY TO	4-LANE FACILITY	\$1,109,000
18 DALLAS LIMITS FROM: IN AL EXIST. FACILITY:	COLLIN LEN ON EXCHAN	CS GE PKWY FROM US FACILITY: 6*0	75 TO:S	H 5 ESCR.: CON	STRUCT 6-L	LANE DIVIDIE	D FACILITY	
18 DALLAS	UHLLHS SINITY MILLS	KFILY BOULEVARD	TO: H	IDWAY ROAD	)		A LANE SACULT	¥
19 DALLAS	DALLAS	CS	9918-45-92 TO:S	21 2.7 SPUR 348	7 FEB9			61 000 00
EXIST. FACILITY:	2*U PROP.	FACILITY: 6#	D PROJ. E	ESCR.: WIT	DEN 3-LANE	FACILITY I	J 6-LANE FACICITY	\$3 572 00
LIMITS FROM: ON P EXIST. FACILITY:	ARK LANE, BOED 4±0 PROP.	ECKER DRIVE FACILITY: 6*	2 000 1	JECUATEE	DEN 4-1 ANE	FACILITY T	O 6-LANE FACILIT	Υ
18 DALLAS LIMITS FROM: ON F	DALLAS	CS 1 635	9918-45-9 TO:	23 1. SPRING VAL DESCR.: WI	D JUL9 LEY DEN 6 LANE	15 III E FACILITY T	0 8 LANES	\$1,425,00 \$400,00
EXIST. FACILITY:	DALLAS	CS	9918-45-9 TO:	24 1.	אטר 8	93 III	\$0	\$400,00
18 DALLAS LIMITS FROM: ON P EXIST. FACILITY:	2*U PROP	. FACILITY: 6*	O PROJ.	DESCR.: PR	ELIMINARY	ENGINEERING 94 III	50	\$889,0 TY \$1,769,0
18 DALLAS LIMITS FROM: ON ! EXIST. FACILITY:	DALLAS ROWLETT ROAD, 4*0 PROP	BROADWAY . FACILITY: 6	TO: •O PROJ.	EAST CITY DESCR.: WI	LIMITS IDEN 4-LAN	E FACILITY	TO 6-LANE FACILI	TY
LIMITS FROM: ON	MONTFORT DRIVE	, PETERSON ROA	D TO	ALPHA ROAL	) Them 1-1 ΔN	E FACILITY	TO 6-LANE FACILI	TY
EXIST. FACILITY:	4≑D PROF DALLAS	CS CS	9918-45-	927 0	.5 FEB	196 II	[ \$C	\$372,0
LIMITS FROM: ON EXIST. FACILITY:	DANIELDALE ROA 2*U PROF	AD, COCKRELL HI P. FACILITY: 6	*D PROJ.	DESCR.: W	IDEN 3-LAN	E FACILITY	TO 6-LANE FACILI	\$372,0 TTY \$12,0
LIMITS FROM: IN	RICHARDSON ON	COLLINS BLVD F	ROM ALMA TO	:US 75	DEL THINARY	Y ENGINEERIN	G -	
18 DALLAS	DALLAS	CS	9918-45-	929 C	.4 NO	V95 II	I S	3418,0

ITP"

					CATEGO	RY 4C					
בדפורד שמתפופי	s COUNT	Υ	HWY NO	С	ONT-SEC-JOB	LENGT (MILE	H LE	TTING DATE	LEVEL OF AUTHORITY	ROW COST	CONST COST \$456,000
DALLAS HITS FROM: ON	DALLAS ROCHELLE	BOULEVAR	CS CO, O'CONNOR	9 ! !*D	918-45-930 TO:LEONI PROJ. DESC	1.0 NE R.: WI	) J DEN 3-L	JUL95 ANE FA	III CILITY TO 6	50 -LANE FACILITY	\$456,000
WILLS LKDU. OU	DOCKLINGIN	in manage		4 B	DDO I DESC	חויים	NSTRUE	I NEW 4	I-FAME LHCT	. 1 1 1	
DALLAS	DALLAS	AM ROAD.	GREENVILLE	AVEN	UE TO:ABRA	MS					
DALLAS	DALLAS		MH	A+D	9918-94-900 TO:AIR	O. OROME CR.: W	.9 [DEN-NO	NOV94 IRTHBOU	ND AND SOUT	HBOUND LANES	\$500,000
(IST. FACILITY	Y: 6*U	PRUP.	THUILITT.		PROJ. DESI	III	TOTAL	-		90/12/29000	\$194,172,000
8 DALLAS IMITS FROM: I	H 35E				(U:LUU	LD - 5	EPLACE	4 LANE	II FREEWAY W	\$67,250 TH 6 LANE FREE	\$2,880,000 WAY (WIDEN MEDIAN)
8 DALLAS IMITS FROM: N XIST. FACILIT	ROCKW	ALL	SH 2	05	0451-01-032 TO:SH PROJ. DES	276 CR.: W	1.4 IDN 2 L	DEC98 N TO 4	II LN URBAN D	IN HMA	3400,000
B DALLAS	DALLA	S I THE DO	CS 0 SH 183		0918-47-904 TO:VAI	LEY V	3.6 IEW	APR97	II	\$0	\$760,000
8 DALLAS	DALLA	S AU	CS SELTA ROAD		0918-47-905 TO:CE	NTENNI	0.8 AL	FEB9/	11	A AND DADEL I	TV
B DALLAS	DALL ON WINTER	AS GREEN RO PROP	CS AD, JOE WIL! . FACILITY:	SON 4*D	0918-47-906 TO:CE PROJ. DE	DAR HI	O.7 LL CONSTR	JAN97 UCT 4 L	II  ANE FACILI	\$0 [Y	\$1,501,00
18 DALLAS LIMITS FROM:	DALL ON ROWLET	AS T ROAD, PROP	CS SH 66 . FACILITY:	6*0	0918-47-911 TO:RO PROJ. DE	AN ROA	3.1 D WIDEN	FEB9	7 II FACILITY T	\$0 O & LANE FACILI	, \$651,00
18 DALLAS LIMITS FROM: FXIST. FACIL	DALL IN DALLAS	AS ON VALL PROF	MH EY VIEW FRO	н Ін	0918-47-929 635 TO:E	AST CITESCR.:	O.O TY LIMI WIDEN	APRO TS FROM 4	O II LANES TO 6	LANES	\$1,501,000 \$651,000 TTY 512,034,000 51,500,000
LIMITS FROM:	ON BRUTO	ROAD,	HEYENNE DR	CAE	י וחמם י	FSCR.	WIDEN	2 LANE	FACILITY T	O 6 LANE FACIL	ITY
18 DALLAS LIMITS FROM: EXIST. FACIL	ROCI SH 205, ITY: 2CR	(WALL 5 PRO	FM P. FACILITY	740 : 4*	1014-03-90 TO:F D PROJ. D	3 M 3097 ESCR.:	2.2 WIDEN	AUGS TO 4 1	ANE DIVIDE	S URBAN	0 \$3,371,0 0 \$540,0 50 \$23,637,0
18 DALLAS LIMITS FROM:	DAL AT CHALK	LAS HILL RO	IH AD P. FACILITY	30 : 6*	1068-04-90 TO: F PROJ. 0	)4 )ESCR.:	0.1 CONST	MAY'	97 II AMPS	\$	0 \$540,0
EXIST. FACIL	.111: 0#P	FKU		****	LE	VEL II	TOTA	L	*********	\$67,25	iO \$23,637,0
+ ADDITONAL	FUNDS IN	OTHER P	ROGRAM(S)		######################################	932NP#		DIST T	OTAL OJECTS	\$39,359,55	\$217,809,0

+ ADDITONAL FUNDS IN OTHER PROGRAM(S)